

No. 13-531

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE CITY OF HAZLETON, PENNSYLVANIA,
Petitioner,

—v.—

PEDRO LOZANO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Foster Maer
LatinoJustice PRLDEF
99 Hudson Street, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10013

Thomas G. Wilkinson, Jr.
Cozen O'Connor
1900 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103

Omar C. Jadwat
Counsel of Record
Steven R. Shapiro
Lee Gelernt
Dror Ladin
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2660
ojadwat@aclu.org

Witold J. Walczak
ACLU of Pennsylvania
313 Atwood Street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15213

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATUTES OR OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
I. The Third Circuit’s Harboring Ruling Does Not Merit Review	9
A. There Is No Meaningful Circuit Conflict For This Court To Resolve.....	9
B. The Harboring Ruling Does Not Present An Issue of National Importance.	15
C. The Third Circuit Correctly Applied Established Rules When It Held the Harboring Provisions Preempted	18
II. The Third Circuit’s Employment Ruling Does Not Merit Review	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia Latino Alliance for Hum. Rights v. Deal</i> , No. 1:1cv1804 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 20, 2013)	16
<i>Georgia Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Governor of Georgia</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012)	9, 10, 13
<i>Hispanic Interest Coal. of Ala. v. Bentley</i> , No. 5:11cv2484 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 25, 2013).....	16
<i>Keller v. City of Fremont</i> , 719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 620 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2958 (2011)	7
<i>Pennsylvania v. Nelson</i> , 350 U.S. 497 (1956)	10
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2022 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. South Carolina</i> , 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valle del Sol v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)	9, 11, 13
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch, Tex.</i> , 726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013) ...	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1324..... 20

 § 1324a(b)(1)(A-D) 6

Immigration Reform and Control Act
of 1986 (“IRCA”)..... 6, 22, 23, 24

53 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 37005 1, 4, 13

Farmers Branch Ordinance 2952 § 1(C)(1–3)..... 14

Farmers Branch Ordinance 2952 § 3(C)(1–3)..... 14

Fremont Municipal Code § 6-428 (3)(H)–(L)..... 14

Hazleton, Pennsylvania Illegal Immigration Relief
Act Ordinance, (Ordinance 2006–10) 2
